507919324 05/22/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7966451

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BELL TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND INC.	02/21/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC.	
Street Address:	40 WESTMINSTER STREET	
City:	PROVIDENCE	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 02903	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18178897

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 19728368795

Email: patentdocket@lightfootalford.com
Correspondent Name: LIGHTFOOT & ALFORD PLLC

Address Line 1: 25 HIGHLAND PARK VILLAGE, SUITE 100-376

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0021-00572
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN DAWSON LIGHTFOOT
SIGNATURE:	/Alan Dawson Lightfoot/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=0021-00572 TII assignment#page1.tif source=0021-00572 TII assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507919324 REEL: 063720 FRAME: 0084

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bell Textron Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights described herein;

WHEREAS, Company desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such Patent Rights to Bell Textron Rhode Island Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Bell Textron Rhode Island");

WHEREAS, Bell Textron Rhode Island desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in such Patent Rights so acquired to Textron Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Innovations");

WHEREAS, all transfers of intellectual property pursuant to this Assignment are intended to be transfers pursuant to Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (hereinafter, the "Code");

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

1. THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS BY COMPANY TO BELL TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND

Company has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Company hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Bell Textron Rhode Island, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Company may have in and to the inventions described in the patent applications listed below, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, issued patents, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and all foreign counterparts of such patent applications, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Company had this assignment not been made including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting from said inventions (the "Patent Rights").

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Bell Docket No.	Application Title
18/178,897		VL22-006	Rotor Blade Weight System
*******************************	2023		

2. THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS BY BELL TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND TO INNOVATIONS

Bell Textron Rhode Island has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Bell Textron Rhode Island hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Bell Textron Rhode Island may have in and to the Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 063720 FRAME: 0085 Innovations authorizes Company to direct the preparation, filing, prosecution, and maintenance of the above-identified patent application(s).

3. FURTHER ASSURANCES

Company and Bell Textron Rhode Island hereby further agree, each for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary and useful to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Patent Rights to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

The parties authorize the representative(s) responsible for filing the above-identified patent application(s) to fill in the blanks for the Application Serial No. and Filing Date once that information becomes known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of / 2003/2003

Bell Textron Inc.

Name: Rus Holloway

Title: Assistant Secretary

Bell Textron Rhode Island Inc.

By:
Name: Robert Pascal

Title: Vice President

Textron Innovations Inc.

Name: Robert Pascal

Title: IP Director